

# BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA LETTER

### **Agenda Number:**

# Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 Santa Barbara, CA 93101 (805) 568-2240

**Department Name:** Flood Control

**Department No.:** 054

For Agenda Of: April 7, 2020
Placement: Administrative

If Yes, date from:

Vote Required: Majority

**TO:** Board of Directors, Flood Control and Water Conservation District

**FROM:** Department Scott D. McGolpin, Public Works Director, (805) 568-3010

Director(s)

Contact Info: Thomas D. Fayram, Deputy Public Works Director, (805) 568-3436

**SUBJECT:** Eastside Storm Drain Outlet Structure Reconstruction Project, First

**Supervisorial District** 

## **County Counsel Concurrence**

**Auditor-Controller Concurrence** 

As to form: Yes As to form: N/A

Other Concurrence: N/A

#### **Recommended Actions:**

That the Board of Directors:

- a) Approve and authorize the Public Works Director to advertise and receive bids for the Eastside Storm Drain Outlet Structure Reconstruction Project; and
- b) Determine that the Eastside Storm Drain Outlet Reconstruction Project is exempt from the provisions of the California Environmental Quality Act, pursuant to State California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15301, Repair and Maintenance of Existing Facilities, as set forth in the Notice of Exemption filed with the Clerk of the Board on that basis on December 9, 2019, and the proposed action is within the scope of that Notice of Exemption.

#### **Summary Text:**

This item is on the agenda in order to authorize the Public Works Director to advertise and receive bids for the Eastside Storm Drain Outlet Structure Reconstruction Project.

This project will reconstruct the existing Eastside Storm Drain concrete outlet structure located at East Beach in the City of Santa Barbara. The outlet is approximately 40 years old and the harsh saltwater environment at the beach has caused significant deterioration.

East Side Storm Drain Beach Outlet Reconstruction Project, First Supervisorial District

Agenda Date: April 07, 2020

Page 2 of 3

## **Background:**

The Eastside Storm Drain is located within the City of Santa Barbara and it helps drain approximately 605-acre foot of watershed. It was originally built in 1976.

The Eastside Storm Drain Outlet Reconstruction Project is scheduled for the fall of 2020. The construction of the project will begin after Labor Day to avoid impacts to sensitive wildlife species as well as public recreation as required by the California Coastal Commission.

# **Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:**

Budgeted: Yes

### **Fiscal Analysis:**

Narrative:

Construction of this project is scheduled for 2020 and funding was included in the proposed FY 2020-21 budget in the Water Resources Division of the Public Works Department. This project is also included in the County's Capital Improvement Program on page D-114.

# **Special Instructions:**

N/A

### **Attachments:**

Attachment A - Notice of Exemption filed on December 9, 2019

### **Authored by:**

Yoganathan Thierumaran, Civil Engineer, (805) 568-3458

East Side Storm Drain Beach Outlet Reconstruction Project, First Supervisorial District

Agenda Date: April 07, 2020

Page 3 of 3

# **EXHIBIT A**

East Side Storm Drain Beach Outlet Reconstruction Project, First Supervisorial District

Agenda Date: April 07, 2020

Page 4 of 4

